
The court incorporates by reference in this paragraph and adopts as the findings 
and orders of this court the document set forth below. 

Russ Kendig 
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United State.;,~~~PtcyJudge
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
 

EASTERN DIVISION
 

------------------------------------------------------- X 
In re: 

Chapter 11 
M & M DRYING, LTD, et ai., 

Case No. 08-64058 
Debtors. (Jointly Administered) 

Honorable Russ Kendig 

-------------------------------------------------------. x 

ORDER APPROVING FIRST FEE APPLICATION FOR INTERIM
 
ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES
 

FOR THE PERIOD DECEMBER 11, 2008 THROUGH AND INCLUDING MARCH 31,
 
2009, FILED BY BMF ADVISORS, LLC AS FINANCIAL ADVISOR TO THE OFFICIAL
 

COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF M & M DRYING, LTD, ET AL.
 

This matter coming before the Court on the First Fee Application for Interim Allowance 

of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses for the Period December 11, 2008 Through 

and Including March 31, 2009, Filed by BMF Advisors, LLC as Financial Advisor to the OffiCial 

Committee of Unsecured Creditors of M & M Drying, Ltd., Et AI. (the "First Interim 
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Application"), l filed by the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the "Committee"); the 

Court having reviewed the First Interim Application and having heard the statements of counsel 

in support of the relief requested therein at a hearing before the Court (the "Hearing"); BMF 

Advisors, LLC having reduced its application by the amount requested by the Comment filed by 

the United States Trustee; and the Court is of the opinion that the First Interim Application 

should be granted in its entirety. Accordingly, 

THE COURT FINDS THAT 

A. The Court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 

1334. 

B. This matter constitutes a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2). 

C. The First Interim Application and notice thereof comply with all applicable 

requirements of the Bankruptcy Code, the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, and the 

Guidelines for Reviewing Applications For Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses 

Filed Under 11 U.S.C. § 330 dated March 22, 1995, issued by the Office of the United States 

Trustee. 

D. BMF's compensation for servIces rendered in connection with the Debtors' 

Chapter 11 cases, for which it seeks interim allowance in the First Interim Application, IS 

reasonable and appropriate under sections 330 and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code. 

E. BMF's expenses incurred in connection with the Debtors' Chapter 11 cases, for 

which it seeks reimbursement in the First Interim Application, are actual and necessary expenses 

under section 330 and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code. 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT that First Interim Application is approved as set forth 

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanin~s given to them in the First 
(continue) 
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herein: 

1. BMF is hereby allowed compensation for actual and necessary professional 

services to the Committee during the period from December 11, 2008 through and including 

March 31, 2009, in the sum of$74,846.08 on an interim basis. 

2. BMF's request for reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses actually and 

necessarily incurred in connection with the rendering of such professional services during the 

period from December 11,2008 through and including March 31,2009, in the amount of$89.86, 

is approved on an interim basis. 

3. The Debtors are authorized and directed to pay interim compensation to BMF in 

the amount of $33,478.81, representing the total amounts for professional services rendered and 

disbursements incurred by BMF during the period December 11, 2008 through and including 

March 31, 2009, less amounts that have been paid by the Debtors as of the date of the First 

Interim Application. 

IT IS SO ORDERED.
 

###
 

(continued) 
Interim Application. 

- 3 ­
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Respectfully submitted by: 

/s/ David M. Wehrle 
Partner 
BMF ADVISORS, LLC 
3421 Ridgewood Road, Suite 300 
Akron, Ohio 44333 
Telephone: 330.255.2784 
Facsimile: 330.762.3108 
Email: dwehrle@bmfadvisors.com 

Financial Advisorfor the Official 
Committee ofUnsecured Creditors 

-4­
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SERVICE LIST 

Electronic Mail Notice List 

The following is the list ofparties who are currently on the list to receive e-mail notice/service for the case: 

Kathryn A. Belfance kb@belfance.com 
Robert A. Bell rabell@vorys.com 
Kate M. Bradley kbradley@brouse.com, tpalcic@brouse.com, ksutton@brouse.com 
Jeremy M Campana jeremy.campana@thompsonhine.com 
George M. Cheever george.cheever@klgates.com 
Frederick S. Coombs fcoombs@hhmlaw.com 
Sherri Lynn Dahl sdahl@ssd.com, cle_dckt@ssd.com 
Joel K Dayton jdayton@bmsa.com 
Duriya Dhinojwala dhinojwala@ccj.com, duriyal@hotmail.com 
Thomas 1. Francella tfrancella@wtplay.com 
Bridget Aileen Franklin bfranklin@brouse.com 
Eric R. Goodman egoodman@bakerlaw.com 
Brian 1. Green bgreen@shaperolaw.com 
Craig Steven Horbus csh@witscheylaw.com 
Joseph F. Hutchinson jhutchinson@bakerlaw.com 
Henry J Jaffe jaffeh@pepperlaw.com 
Wojciech F. Jung wjung@lowenstein.com 
James P. King sam@samkinglaw.com 
Theodore A Konstantinopoulos ndohbky@jbandr.com 
Alan M Koschik akoschik@brouse.com, tpalcic@brouse.com 
Richard M Maseles ndoh@dor.mo.gov 
Marc Merklin mmerklin@brouse.com 
Louis C. Norvell lnorvell@handarendall.com 
Mark E. Owens marko@sonkinkoberna.com, pdelladonna@sondinkoberna.com 
Jessica E. Price jprice@brouse.com 
Louis 1. Price louis.price@mcafeetaft.com, dianna.peters@mcafeetaft.com 
Timothy M. Reardon tmreardon@nnblaw.com 
Sam O. Simmerman sosimmerman@kwgd.com, mhelmick@kwgd.com 
Rebecca G. Sluss rsluss@oppenheimer.com 
John C Smiley jsmiley@lindquist.com 
Susan P. Taylor staylor@brouse.com 
Gordon 1. Toering gtoering@wnj.com 
Chrysanthe E Vassiles cvassiles@bmsa.com 
Dennis R. Very veryd@pepperlaw.com 
Robert S. Yallech ryallech@reminger.com 
United States Trustee 

Parties served by regular, U.S. Mail: 

AAP St. Marys Corporation 
1100 McKinley Road Airgas Great Lakes 
Saint Marys, OH 45885 P.O. Box 802576 

Chicago IL 60680 
ACC Business 
P.O. Box 13136 Aleris International 
Newark, NJ 07101 P.O. Box 643431 

Pittsburgh, PA 15264 
Aim Nationalease 
1500 Trumbull Avenue All Points Trucking, Inc. 
Girard, OH 44420 P.O. Box 39128 
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North Ridgeville, OH 44039 

All-Pro Transport, Inc. 
P.O. Box 3078 
Ashtabula, OH 44005 

American Electric Power 
P.O. Box 24002 
Canton, OH 44701 

American Waste Management Services 
P.O. Box 76688 
Cleveland,OH 44101 

Applied Industrial Technologies 
P.O. Box 905794 
Charlotte, NC 28290 

Applied Laser Tech 
P.O. Box 76173 
Cleveland, OH 44101 

B&C Communications 
L-2787 
Columbus, OH 43260-5552 

Basic Resources 
9041 Executive Park Drive, Suite 116 
Knoxville, TN 37923 

Benesch Friedlander Coplan & Aronof 
200 Public Square 
Cleveland, OH 44114 

BFNT,LLC 
P.O. Box 73418 
Chicago,IL 60673 

Big Dawgs, Inc. Transportation 
223446 U.S. Route 30 
Minerva, OH 44657 

Big Dawgs, Inc. Transportation 
23446 U.S. RTE. 30 
Minerva, OH 44657 

Big Sky Construction 
P.O. Box 801 
Scottsboro, AL 35768 

Bobcat of Chattanooga 
4288 Bonny Oaks Drive 
Chattanooga, TN 37406 

By-Product Industries, Inc. 
612 S. Trenton Avenue 

Pittsburgh, PA 15221 

Candor Transportation Co. 
P.O. Box 553 
Twinsburg, OH 44087 

Canterbury Golf Club 
P.O. Box 5423 
Fairlawn,OH 44334 

Capp Solutions 
4838 E. 355th Street, #9 
Willoughby,OH 44094 

CH Robinson Worldwide, Inc. 
P.O. Box 9121 
Minneapolis, MN 55480 

City Wide MTC of Cleveland 
711 W. Bagley Road 
Berea,OH 44017 

Cohen & Company 
P.O. Box 714244 
Columbus,OH 43271 

Dart Metals Trading Co. 
19 Colonial Drive #26 
Youngstown, OH 44505 

David J. Joseph Co. 
P.O. Box 631805 
Cincinnati, OH 45263 

Dinn Hochman & Potter LLC 
5910 Landerbrook Drive, Suite 200 
Cleveland, OH 44124 

D-Jac Trucking Inc. 
163 Commerce Avenue 
P.O. Box 515 
Clinton, SC 29325 

Evjen, Bruce N. 
29963 279th Street 
Holcombe, WI 54745 

Fastena1 Company 
P.O. Box 978 
Winone, MN 55987 

Federal Express 
P.O. Box 371461 
Pittsburgh, PA 15250 

Glenn Hunter & Associates, Inc. 
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3672 Co. Road 6-1
 
Delta, OH 43515
 

G-Metco, Inc.
 
2326 S. 11 th Street
 
St. Louis, MO 63104
 

Graham Architectural Products 
P.O. Box 64017
 
Baltimore, MD 21264
 

Graymont Dolime, Inc. 
P.O. Box 200679
 
Pittsburgh, PA 15251
 

Griffeth Trucking Inc.
 
1161 Roswell Road
 
Carrollton, OH 44615
 

Hannon Company 
Division of Hannon Electric 
P.O. Box 398
 
Dover, OH 44622
 

Hayes Lemmerz
 
1215 Palmour Drive
 
Gainesville, GA 30501
 

Huron Valley Steel Corp.
 
6892 Reliable Parkway
 
Chicago, IL 60686
 

ICG Communications
 
Dept. 182
 
Denver, CO 80291
 

Indalex Inc. 
P.O. Box 277104
 
Atlanta, GA 30384
 

Industrial Parts & Service
 
6440 Promler NW
 
Canton,OH 44720
 

Interstate Truck Service 
P.O. Box 515
 
Clinton, Sc 29325
 

Irving & Son Co., Inc. 
P.O. Box 68
 
Scottsboro,AL 35768
 

Jackson County Oil Co., Inc.
 
504 Linden Street
 
Scottsboro, AL 35769
 

Joseph Freedman Co., Inc. 
115 Stevens Street 
Springfield, MAO11 04 

K.T.L. Inc. 
P.O. Box 362
 
Northfield, OH 44067
 

Kormet Enterprises, Inc.
 
5421 w. Howard Street
 
Skokie, IL 60077
 

KTI Inc.
 
2401 W. 66th Street
 
Minneapolis, MN 55423
 

Linde, Inc.
 
88718 Expedite Way
 
Chicago, IL 60695
 

Looney, Alan
 
207 Wimberly Drive
 
Scottsboro,AL 35769
 

Louisiana Scrap Metals
 
2200 Cameron Street
 
Lafayette, LA 70506
 

Macon Iron & Paperstock 
P.O. Box 506
 
Macon, GA 31202
 

Magneco/Metrel, Inc. 
P.O. Box 66235
 
Chicago, IL 60666
 

Marc Merklin.
 
Brouse McDowell
 
388 S. Main Street, Suite 500
 
Akron, OH 44311
 

MD Building Products 
P.O. Box 269075
 
Oklahoma City, OK 73126
 

Metal Source, LLC 
P.O. Box 238
 
Wabash, TIN 46992
 

Molten Metal Equipment Innovations
 
16286 Nauvoo Road
 
Middlefie1d,OH 44062
 

Morton Salt 
P.O. Box 93052
 
Chicago, IL 60673
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Murray, Mike 
940 Woodview 
Cleveland, OH 44121 

Musarra, Anthony T. 
30 Stonecreek Drive 
Chagrin Falls, OH 44022 

NobleLLC 
P.O. Box 908 
Scottsboro, AL 35768 

O'Neal Steel 
P.O. Box 934243 
Atlanta, GA 31193 

Ohio Semitrailer, Inc. 
9099 Bank Street 
Cleveland,OH 44125 

Progress Rail Services 
P.O. Box 933436 
Atlanta, GA 31193 

PSC Metals Inc. 
P.O. box 643476 
Cincinnati, OH 45264 

Purchase Power 
P.O. Box 856042 
Louisville, KY 40285 

Reliable Products 
P.O. Box 102240 
Atlanta, GA 30368 

Robbie D. Wood, Inc. 
P.O. Box 10992 
Birmingham, AL 35202 

RSC Equipment Rental 
43388 U.S. Highway 72 
Stevenson, AL 35772 

Ryder Transportation 
P.O. Box 96723 
Chicago, IL 60693 

Sam's Club 
P.O. Box 530981 
Atlanta, GA 30353 

Sherri L. Dahl 
Squire Sanders & Dempsey 
4900 Key Tower 

127 Public Square 
Cleveland, OH 44114-1304 

Sparta Steel & Equipment Corp. 
P.O. Box 418 
East Sparta, OH 44626 

Springer Equipment Company 
4263 Underwood Industrial Drive 
P.O. Box 100274 
Birmingham, AL 35210 

Stauffer Glove & Safety 
P.O. Box 45 
Red Hill, PA 18076 

Stephen Lerner 
Squire Sanders & Dempsey 
221 E. Fourth Street, Ste. 2900 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 

Suncoast Metals LLC 
2050 51 st Street 
Sarasota, FL 34234 

Talladega Castings & Machine Co. 
P.O. Box 736 
Talladega,AL 35161 

Taylor's Truck & Trailer 
1700 East 14th Street 
Little Rock, AR 72202 

TCB Electric 
8235 C.R. 21 
Scottsboro, AL 35768 

The Yaffe Companies 
P.O. Box 916 
Muskogee, OK 74402 

Thompson Cat 
P.O. Box 934005 
Atlanta, GA 31193 

Traco 
P.O. Box 931503 
Cleveland, OH 44193 

Turek Trucking Co., Inc. 
P.O. Box 309 
Stevensville, MT 59870 

U.S Transportation Services 
205 Pennbriar Drive 
Erie, PA 16509 
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Value Based Solutions 
575 Hardwick Drive 
Aurora, OH 44202 

Verizon Wireless 
P.O. Box 25505 
Lehigh Valley, PA 18002 

Westhafer Trucking, Inc. 
6333 E. Messner Road 
Apple Creek, OH 44606 

Wilkins & Co., Inc. 
P.O. Box 588 
398 Star Road 
Rainsville, AL 35986 

Wise Recycling LLC 
857 Elkridge Landing Rd. #600 
Linthicum Hts., MD 21090 

Wolfe Metals Company 
5215 Old Orchard Road 
Skokie, IL 60077 
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